us in relation to this offering. Our consolidated net worth after the conclusion of the offering is also subject to adjustments resulting from a
change in the price per ADS and any other changes in the terms and conditions of the offering.

S-54

Edgar Filing: GERDAU S.A. - Form 424B2

75

Table of Contents

 PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

   As of March 11, 2011, Gerdau S.A. had 505,600,573 common shares and 1,011,201,145 non-voting preferred shares outstanding
(excluding treasury stock). Of the two classes of stock traded in the market, only the common stock carries voting rights. Under the terms of the
Company's bylaws, however, specific rights are assured to the non-voting preferred stock.

   The table below presents certain information as of March 11, 2011, regarding (i) any person known to the Company as the owner of more
than 5% of the Gerdau S.A.'s outstanding common stock, (ii) any person known to the Company as the owner of more than 5% of the
Gerdau S.A.'s outstanding preferred stock, and (iii) the total amount of the common and preferred stock owned by the members of the board of
directors and executive officers of the Gerdau S.A. as a group.

Before this offering After this offering

Shareholder
Common
Shares %

Preferred
Shares %

Common
Shares %

Preferred
Shares %

Metalúrgica Gerdau S.A.(1) 378,218,185 74.8 261,355,769 25.8 429,277,640 74.8 252,841,484 22.1
Gerdau BG Participações S.A.(2) 9,014,079 1.8 60,485,715 6.0 10,230,979 1.8 0 �
BNDES Participações S.A.�BNDESPAR* 35,917,222 7.1 14,162,154 1.4 35,917,222 6.3 14,162,154 1.2
Members of the board of directors and
executive officers as a group (15 members) 103,606 0.0 830,886 0.1 103,606 0.0 830,896 0.1

*
BNDES Participações S.A.�BNDESPAR has a conversion option of 131,280 debentures issued by Metalúrgica Gerdau convertible into
1 to 200 preferred shares of Gerdau S.A. with maturity of 5 years from June, 2008 with the possibility to be converted any time during
this period. Additionally BNDES Participação S.A.�BNDESPAR has a put option of 34,309,522 common shares of Gerdau S.A.

As adjusted for the issuance of 134,830,100 preferred shares in this offering and 68,026,910 common shares in a private placement
occurring simultaneously to this offering and the exercise by Metalúrgica Gerdau S.A. and Gerdau BG Participações of their